

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
DANIEL TENNY
EREZ REUVENI
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Federal law background.....	2
B. Relevant state statutes	5
C. Proceedings below.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. The court of appeals erred in concluding that the challenged provisions of SB 54 are neither preempted nor barred by the United States’ intergovernmental immunity	14
1. All the challenged provisions of SB 54 are conflict-preempted.....	14
2. All the challenged provisions of SB 54 are barred by principles of intergovernmental immunity.....	20
3. The information-sharing provisions of SB 54 are expressly preempted by 8 U.S.C. 1373(a).....	21
4. The anti-commandeering doctrine does not authorize the challenged provisions of SB 54	24
B. The question presented warrants this Court’s review	31
Conclusion	35
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 18, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order re: the United States of America’s motion for preliminary injunction (July 4, 2018).....	49a
Appendix C — District court order re: State of California’s motion to dismiss (July 9, 2018).....	110a
Appendix D — Court of appeals order (June 26, 2019)	117a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions.....	118a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1115 (2000).....	27, 28, 31, 33
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	27, 29, 33, 34
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019)	20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	17
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	26
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	15
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	15
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	3, 15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	22, 23
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	24, 25, 28, 31, 33
<i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	4
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	20
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24, 29, 30
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	30

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	27
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	2, 8, 19
Amend. X.....	10, 13, 14, 25, 29, 31
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2).....	3, 14
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	3, 14, 118a
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	4, 5, 16, 119a
8 U.S.C. 1226(d)(1)(A)	4, 120a
8 U.S.C. 1226(d)(1)(B)	4, 15, 120a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)	15
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(C)(i)	23
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2).....	3, 4, 15
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	23
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A)	4, 16, 23, 122a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(B)(iii)	4, 122a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2).....	16, 123a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(4)(A)	4, 16, 23, 28, 124a
8 U.S.C. 1255(c)(2).....	23
8 U.S.C. 1255(c)(8).....	23
8 U.S.C. 1373.....	21, 129a
8 U.S.C. 1373(a)	<i>passim</i> , 129a
8 U.S.C. 1373(b).....	5, 129a
8 U.S.C. 1373(c)	5, 22, 130a
8 U.S.C. 1644.....	5
28 U.S.C. 3702	24
42 U.S.C. 5779(a) (1994)	30

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.3(a) (West Supp. 2019).....	7, 23
Cal. Gov’t Code (West 2019):	
§ 7282.5(a).....	7, 8
§ 7284.....	6
§ 7284.2.....	26
§ 7284.2(a).....	7
§ 7284.4(a).....	7
§ 7284.6.....	7, 26
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(C).....	7
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(C)-(D).....	17, 21, 22, 31
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(D).....	7, 23
§ 7284.6(a)(4).....	8, 16, 17, 20
§ 7284.10.....	7
§ 7285.1(a).....	6
§ 7285.1(e).....	6
§ 7285.2(a)(1).....	6
§ 12532(a).....	6
§ 12532(b).....	6
§ 12532(c).....	6
Cal. Lab. Code (West Supp. 2019):	
§ 90.2(a)(1).....	6
§ 90.2(b)(2).....	6
§ 1019.2(a).....	6
8 C.F.R. 214.1.....	23
Miscellaneous:	
Congressional Research Serv., “ <i>Sanctuary</i> ” <i>Jurisdictions: Federal, State, and Local Policies</i> <i>and Related Litigation</i> , https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44795 (last updated May 3, 2019).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 725, 104th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1996).....	22

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Detainers</i> , https://www.ice.gov/detainers (last updated July 14, 2019)	32
